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INTRODUCTION

This is an important and extremely difficult case. Ultimately it turns on a question of
jurisdiction arising from (a) the NAFTA requirement of diversity of nationality as
between a claimant and the respondent government, and (b) the assignment by the
Loewen Group, Inc. of its NAFTA claims to a Canadian corporation owned and
controlled by a United States corporation. This question was raised by Respondent's
motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction filed after the oral hearing on the merits. In

this Award we uphold the motion and dismiss Claimants’ NAFTA claims.

As our consideration of the merits of the case was well advanced when Respondent
filed this motion to dismiss and as we reached the conclusion that Claimants’ NAFTA
claims should be dismissed on the merits, we include in this Award our reasons for
this conclusion. As will appear, the conclusion rests on the Claimants’ failure to
show that Loewen had no reasonably available and adequate remedy under United
States municipal law in respect of the matters of which it complains, being matters

alleged to be violations of NAFTA.

This dispute arises out of litigation brought against first Claimant, the Loewen Group,
Inc (“TLGI”) and the Loewen Group International, Inc (“LGII”) (collectively called
“Loewen”), its principal United States subsidiary, in Mississippi State Court by
Jeremiah O’Keefe Sr. (Jerry O’Keefe), his son and various companies owned by the
O’Keefe family (collectively called “O’Keefe). The litigation arose out of a
commercial dispute between O’Keefe and Loewen which were competitors in the
funeral home and funeral insurance business in Mississippi. The dispute concerned
three contracts between O’Keefe and Loewen said to be valued by O’Keefe at
$980,000 and an exchange of two O’Keefe funeral homes said to be worth $2.5
million for a Loewen insurance company worth $4 million approximately. The action
was heard by Judge Graves (an African-American judge) and a jury. Of the twelve

jurors, eight were African-American.

The Mississippi jury awarded O’Keefe $500 million damages, including $75 million
damages for emotional distress and $400 million punitive damages. The verdict was

the outcome of a seven-week trial in which, according to Claimants, the trial judge



repeatedly allowed O’Keefe’s attorneys to make extensive irrelevant and highly
prejudicial references (i) to Claimants’ foreign nationality (which was contrasted to
O’Keefe’s Mississippi roots); (ii) race-based distinctions between O’Keefe and
Loewen; and (iii) class-based distinctions between Loewen (which O’Keefe counsel
portrayed as large wealthy corporations) and O’Keefe (who was portrayed as running
family-owned businesses). Further, according to Claimants, after permitting those
references, the trial judge refused to give an instruction to the jury stating clearly that

nationality-based, racial and class-based discrimination was impermissible.

Loewen sought to appeal the $500 million verdict and judgment but were confronted
with the application of an appellate bond requirement. Mississippi law requires an
appeal bond for 125% of the judgment as a condition of staying execution on the

judgment, but allows the bond to be reduced or dispensed with for “good cause”.

Despite Claimants’ claim that there was good cause to reduce the appeal bond, both
the trial court and the Mississippi Supreme Court refused to reduce the appeal bond at
all and required Loewen to post a $625 million bond within seven days in order to
pursue its appeal without facing immediate execution of the judgment. According to

Claimants, that decision effectively foreclosed Loewen’s appeal rights.

Claimants allege that Loewen was then forced to settle the case “under extreme
duress”. Other alternatives to settlement were said to be catastrophic and/or
unavailable. On January 29, 1996, with execution against their Mississippi assets
scheduled to start the next day, Loewen entered into a settlement with O’Keefe under

which they agreed to pay $175 million.

In this claim Claimants seek compensation for damage inflicted upon TLGI and LGII
and for damage to second Claimant’s interests as a direct result of alleged violations
of Chapter Eleven of the North American Free Trade Agreement (“NAFTA”)

committed primarily by the State of Mississippi in the course of the litigation.
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THE PARTIES

First Claimant TLGI is a Canadian corporation which carries on business in Canada
and the United States. Second Claimant is Raymond Loewen, a Canadian citizen who
was the founder of TLGI and its principal shareholder and chief executive officer.
TLGI submits claims as "investor of a Party" on its own behalf under NAFTA, Article
1116 and on behalf of LGII under Article 1117. Likewise, Raymond Loewen submits
claims as “the investor of a party”” on behalf of TLGI under NAFTA, Article 1117.

The Respondent is the Federal Government of the United States of America.

HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS IN THIS ARBITRATION

There is no occasion to set out the procedural history of this arbitration before the
Tribunal delivered its Decision dated January 5, 2001, on Respondent’s objection to
competence and jurisdiction. The Decision fully recites that history. It will, however,
be necessary to refer later to the grounds of that objection because they were not fully

determined by the Decision. The Decision is attached to this Award.

By that Decision dated January 5, 2001, the Tribunal dismissed Respondent’s
objection to competence and jurisdiction so far as it related to the first ground of
objection' and adjourned the further hearing of Respondent’s other grounds of
objection and joined that further hearing to the hearing on the merits which was fixed
for October 15, 2001. The Tribunal made orders —
1. Respondent to file its counter-memorial on the merits within 60 days
of the date of this Decision.
2. Claimants to file their replies within 60 days of the time limited for the
filing of Respondent’s counter-memorial on the merits.
3. Respondent to file its rejoinder within 60 days of the time limited for

the filing of Claimants’ replies.

! Sir Robert J ennings in his Third Opinion misstates the Tribunal’s Decision when he says that the
Tribunal rejected Respondent’s argument that the decisions of the Mississippi courts were not
“measures’ because they were not “final’ acts of the United States court system.
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REPRESENTATION

First Claimant has been represented by —

Mr Christopher F. Dugan Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue (until March 10, 2003)
Mr James A. Wilderotter Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue

Mr Gregory A. Castanias Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue

Second Claimant has been represented by —

Mr John H. Lewis, Jr. Montgomery, McCracken, Walker & Rhoads

D. Geoftrey Cowper, QC Fasken Martineau DuMoulin (from October 11, 2001)

Respondent has been represented by —

Mr Kenneth L. Doroshow  United States Department of Justice (until July 8, 2002)

Mr Jonathan B. New United States Department of Justice (from July 8, 2002)
Mr Mark A. Clodfelter United States Department of State
Mr Barton Legum United States Department of State

On October 10, 2001, the Government of Canada and the Government of Mexico

gave written notice of their intention to attend the hearing on the merits.

Canada has been represented by —

Mr Fulvio Fracassi Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade
Ottawa, Canada

Ms Sheila Mann Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade

Ottawa, Canada

Mexico has been represented by —
Mr Hugo Perezcano Diaz Secretaria de Comercio y Fomento Industrial

(SECOFI), Mexico City, Mexico

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS SINCE THE DECISION ON
COMPETENCE AND JURISDICTION

Respondent’s Counter-Memorial was filed on March 30, 2001, pursuant to an

extension of time granted on January 31, 2001.
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Claimants’ Joint Reply was filed on June 8, 2001, pursuant to an extension of time

granted on May 15, 2001.

Respondent’s Rejoinder was filed on August 27, 2001, pursuant to an extension of

time granted on August 17, 2001.

On August 9, 2001, Respondent filed a motion for the disqualification of Yves
Fortier, QC as a member of the Tribunal in circumstances arising out of the proposed
merger of Mr Fortier’s firm with a firm which had previously acted for Claimants in
connection with their bankruptcy reorganisation under Chapter Eleven of the United

States Bankruptcy Code.

On September 10, 2001, Mr Fortier resigned from his office as a member of the

Tribunal.

On September 13, 2001, Sir Anthony Mason and Judge Mikva, pursuant to Article
15(3) of the ICSID Arbitration (Additional Facility) Rules consented to Mr Fortier’s

resignation.

On September 14, 2001, Lord Mustill was duly appointed by Claimants as a member
of the Tribunal in place of Mr Fortier.

The oral hearing on the merits, incorporating the joined unresolved objections to
competence and jurisdiction, took place in Washington DC on October 15, 16, 17, 18
and 19, 2001.

At the conclusion of the oral hearing, the Tribunal made orders granting leave to
Canada and Mexico to file written submissions pursuant to NAFTA Article 1128 and

to the Parties to file written submissions in reply.

On November 9, 2001, Canada and Mexico filed written submissions.
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On December 7, 2001, Claimants filed a joint reply and Respondent filed a response

to the written submissions of Canada and Mexico.

Subsequently, on January 25, 2002 Respondent filed the motion to dismiss Claimants'
NAFTA claims for lack of jurisdiction, based on the reorganization of TLGI under
Chapter Eleven of the United States Bankruptcy Code. An element in that
reorganization was the assignment by TLGI of its NAFTA claims to a newly created
Canadian corporation, Nafcanco, which was owned and controlled by LGII (re-named

"Alderwoods, Inc", a United States corporation).

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO CLAIMANTS’ CLAIM

The dispute which gave rise to the litigation in Mississippi State Court related to three
contracts between O’Keefe and the Loewen companies and a settlement agreement
made on August 19, 1991 whereby Loewen agreed to sell an insurance company and
a related trust fund to O’Keefe and to provide O’Keefe with the exclusive right to
provide certain insurance policies sold through Loewen funeral homes. By the
settlement agreement, for its part O’Keefe agreed to dismiss an action it had brought
against Loewen relating to the three contracts, to sell to Loewen two O’Keefe funeral
homes, and to assign to Loewen an option which O’Keefe held on a cemetery tract

north of Jackson, Mississippi.

The origin of the dispute lay in competition between two funeral companies in the
Gulf Coast region of Mississippi. In the Gulfport area, the Riemann brothers owned
and operated funeral homes and funeral insurance companies. In the Biloxi area,
O’Keefe owned and operated funeral homes and funeral insurance companies. Gulf
National Life Insurance Company (“Gulf”) was one such funeral insurance company

owned and operated by O’Keefe.

Loewen, which had embarked on a grand strategy of acquiring funeral homes across
North America, purchased the Riemann businesses in January, 1990. The Riemann
businesses were restructured into a holding company known as “Riemann Holdings,
Inc.”, of which LGII became owner as to 90%, the Riemann interests holding the

remaining 10%. Loewen retained the previous owners and managers as salaried
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employees of Loewen. Despite the change in ownership, Riemann continued to
advertise itself as locally owned — “we haven’t sold out: we just have a new partner,
The Loewen Group International”. O’Keefe challenged Riemann’s claim that it was
locally owned. O’Keefe published advertisements in the Gulf Coast community,
asserting that Riemann was really owned by Loewen which was a Canadian company
financed by an Asian Bank. This was part of an advertising campaign designed to
encourage support for the O’Keefe local business as against foreign-owned and

foreign financed competition.

Loewen extended its Mississippi interests to Jackson, the largest metropolitan area in
the State, by purchasing the Wright & Ferguson Funeral Home, the largest funeral
home in Jackson. Wright & Ferguson had an association with O’Keefe dating back to
1974, when O’Keefe purchased the exclusive right to sell Gulf funeral insurance

through the Wright & Ferguson Funeral Home.

Loewen began to sell insurance through Wright & Ferguson Funeral Homes, despite
Gulf’s exclusive right under the 1974 contract. O’Keefe’s complaints about this
breach of the contract, along with financial difficulties that O’Keefe was
experiencing, led to negotiations between O’Keefe and Loewen which failed to result
in any agreement. Subsequently O’Keefe began a lawsuit in connection with the

breach of contract.

It was then that the settlement agreement of August 19, 1991 was reached. The
agreement provided for completion within 120 days, time being of the essence.
Prompt completion was important to O’Keefe because O’Keefe was under review by
the state regulatory authority. There was evidence that Loewen was aware of
O’Keefe’s difficulties with the regulatory authority and of the adverse consequences
for O’Keefe if the agreement were not completed in the 120 days. Moreover, the
Riemanns objected strongly to the agreement, so much so that Loewen told them that

the deal would not close without their approval.

There was a dispute over the 1991 agreement and its legal effect. While the parties

were negotiating about that agreement the US Federal Bureau of Investigation seized
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the Mississippi Insurance Commissioner’s records relating to the O’Keefe insurance

companies.

After the negotiations broke down, O’Keefe filed an amended complaint alleging
breach of the 1991 agreement and fresh claims of common law fraud and violations of

Mississippi anti-trust law. That complaint sought actual damages of $5 million.

In May 1992, the Mississippi Insurance Commissioner placed Gulf under
administrative supervision. O’Keefe’s complaint was further amended to include
claims for consequential damages allegedly suffered as a result of administrative

supervision.

VII. THE NATURE OF CLAIMANT’S CLAIM

39.

Claimants’ case is that the verdict for $500,000,000 and the decisions refusing to
relax the bonding requirements are “measures adopted or maintained by a Party”
relating to:

(a) investors of another Party;

(b) within the meaning of NAFTA, Article 1101.1.
Claimants argue that

(1) the trial court, by admitting extensive anti-Canadian and pro-American
testimony and prejudicial counsel comment, violated Article 1102 of
NAFTA which bars discrimination against foreign investors and their
investments;

(2) the discrimination tainted the inexplicably large verdict;

(3) the trial court, by the way in which it conducted the trial, in particular by its
conduct of the voir dire and its irregular reformation of the initial jury
verdict for $260,000,000, by permitting extensive nationality-based, racial
and class-based testimony and counsel comments, violated Article 1105 of
NAFTA which imposes a minimum standard of treatment for investments of
foreign investors, including a duty of “full protection and security” and a
right to “fair and equitable treatment” of foreign investors;

(4) the excessive verdict and judgment (even apart from the discrimination)

violated Article 1105;
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(5) the Mississippi courts’ arbitrary application of the bonding requirement
violated Article 1105; and

(6) the discriminatory conduct, the excessive verdict, the denial of Loewen’s
right to appeal and the coerced settlement violated Article 1110 of NAFTA,
which bars the uncompensated appropriation of investments of foreign
investors.

40. Claimants allege that Respondent is liable for Mississippi’s NAFTA breaches under
Article 105, which requires that the Parties to NAFTA shall ensure that all necessary
measures are taken to give effect to the provisions of the Agreement, including their
observance by State and provincial governments. Claimants also allege that, by
tolerating the misconduct which occurred during the O’Keefe litigation, Respondent
directly breached Article 1105, which imposes affirmative duties on Respondent to
provide “full protection and security” to investments of foreign investors, including

“full protection and security” against third-party misconduct.

VIII. THE GROUNDS OF RESPONDENT’S OBJECTION TO COMPETENCE AND
JURISDICTION

41. By its Memorial on Competence and Jurisdiction, Respondent objected to the
competence and jurisdiction of this Tribunal on the following grounds:

(1) the claim is not arbitrable because the judgments of domestic courts in
purely private disputes are not “measures adopted or maintained by a Party”
within the scope of NAFTA Chapter Eleven,;

(2) the Mississippi court judgments complained of are not “measures adopted or
maintained by a Party” and cannot give rise to a breach of Chapter Eleven as
a matter of law because they were not final acts of the United States judicial
system,;

(3) a private agreement to settle a litigation matter out of court is not a
government “measure” within the scope of NAFTA Chapter Eleven;

(4) the Mississippi trial court’s alleged failure to protect against the alien-based,
racial and class-based references cannot be a “measure” because Loewen
never objected to such references during the trial; and

(5) Raymond Loewen’s Article 1117 claims should be dismissed because he

does not “own or control” the enterprise at issue.
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IX. THE ISSUES

42.

43.

44,

45.

In stating the issues and in dealing with them, we have addressed the sectional and
particular arguments presented by counsel. Without in any way criticizing the
presentation of the arguments in that form, we emphasise that those particular
arguments are designed to elucidate the one substantial question, namely whether the
judgment and orders made by the Mississippi Courts against Loewen amounted to

violations of NAFTA for which Respondent is liable.

Respondent maintains grounds (2) to (4) inclusive of its grounds of objection to
competence and jurisdiction. As Respondent’s substantive submissions on the merits
cover much of the subject matter dealt with by the unresolved grounds of objection,

we shall direct our attention in the first instance to the substantive issues.

(a) Issues concerning the Trial

Issues of fact and issues of law arise in connection with the trial of the action in
Mississippi State Court before Judge Graves and a jury. According to Claimants, the
trial resulted in a grossly excessive verdict, brought about by conduct of O’Keefe’s
counsel, notably Mr Gary, which was allowed by the trial judge. Claimants contend
that the conduct of the trial, for which Respondent is responsible under NAFTA,
involved violations of NAFTA Articles 1102, 1105 and 1110. Respondent, on the
other hand, contends that Claimants’ complaints about the trial are grossly
exaggerated and that they do not constitute NAFTA violations. Respondent relies
upon grounds (2), (3) and (4) of its objection to competence and jurisdiction as
substantive defences to the claim. Respondent argues also that Claimants are not
entitled to rely on the conduct constituting the alleged NAFTA violations because
they did not object to that conduct at the trial. Respondent further contends that
flawed decisions taken at trial by Loewen, not NAFTA violations, were the cause of

the verdict.

The issues of fact which arise for determination, in the light of the cases presented by

the Parties, may be expressed as follows:
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(1) Did the trial court allow O’Keefe to engage in a strategy of exciting anti-
Canadian, pro-Mississippi animus?

(2) Did the trial court allow O’Keefe to engage in a strategy of racial
antagonism?

(3) Did the trial court allow O’Keefe to engage in class-based
animus?

(4) Does the conduct of the trial court give rise to an inference of bias against
Loewen?

(5) Was the trial flawed by other major irregularities of a kind that could result
in manifest injustice?

(6) What steps, if any, did Loewen take at the trial to object to conduct of the

kind described in (1), (2) and (3) above, or to protect themselves from it?

46. (1) The next question is whether the conduct of which Claimants, if established,
complain tainted the verdict and whether that conduct contributed to an
excessive verdict. These questions calls for consideration of the decisions
taken at the trial by Loewen and for an examination of the amounts awarded
for

(a) punitive damages;
(b) economic damages;

(c) emotional damages.

(2) A separate question is whether there was any legal or evidentiary basis for

O’Keefe’s antitrust and oppression claims.

47. Ultimately, so far as the conduct of the trial is concerned, the following questions of

law arise for determination:

(1) Was the conduct of the trial so flawed as to violate NAFTA Articles 1102,
1105 and 1110 or any of them, assuming the verdict and judgment of
Mississippi State Court to be a “measure adopted or maintained by a Party
within the scope of NAFTA Chapter Eleven™?

(2) Did Claimants’ failure to object at the trial to conduct constituting NAFTA

violations disentitle Claimants from relying upon them?
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(b) Issues concerning the supersedeas bonding requirement

Other issues concern the supersedeas bonding requirement and the refusal of the
Mississippi courts to relax the requirement. Claimants make no challenge to the
bonding requirement itself. Claimants argue that the refusals to relax the bonding
requirement constituted independent violations of NAFTA provisions. Claimants also
argue that the refusal to relax the bonding requirement effectively deprived Loewen
of the prospect of appealing the verdict entered by the trial court. In this respect
Claimants assert that the deprivation of the prospect of appeal satisfied the principle
of finality, if such a principle is applicable to a claim under NAFTA based on the
decision of a trial court. Claimants also contend that the decisions not to relax the
bonding requirement in a situation in which Loewen was exposed to immediate
execution on its assets subjected Loewen to economic duress. The claim of economic
duress, if soundly based, would lead to a challenge to set aside the settlement
agreement under which Loewen agreed to pay to O’Keefe $175 million. Yet there is
no suggestion that Loewen seeks to rescind or set aside that agreement. The claim of
economic duress may, however, be relevant in establishing that entry into the

agreement was consequential upon violation of one or more of the NAFTA articles.

The issues of fact in relation to the decisions of the Mississippi courts refusing
relaxation of the bonding requirement and Loewen’s entry into the settlement

agreement are:

(1) Were the refusals to relax the bonding requirement the result of an
institutional or other bias on the part of the Mississippi judiciary against
Loewen by virtue of Loewen’s nationality?

(2) Did the refusals to relax the bonding requirement effectively foreclose the
options otherwise available to Loewen to challenge by way of appeal or
otherwise the verdict entered by the trial court?

(3) Was Loewen’s decision to enter into the settlement agreement a business

judgment or decision on the part of Loewen?
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The principal questions of law which arise in consequence of the refusals to relax the

bonding requirement and the entry into the settlement agreement are:

(1) Did the refusals constitute a violation of the NAFTA articles on its own or in
combination with the jury’s verdict?

(2) Did the refusals satisfy the principle of finality, thereby enabling Claimants
to hold Respondent responsible for NAFTA violations at the trial?

(3) If entry into the settlement agreement was the result of a business decision
by Loewen, does that preclude Claimants from relying on NAFTA

violations?

The claim before the Tribunal is a claim under international law for violations of
NAFTA. It is for the Tribunal to decide the issues in dispute in accordance with
NAFTA and applicable rules of international law. NAFTA Article 1131.1. The
Tribunal is concerned with domestic law only to the extent that it throws light on the
issues in dispute and provides domestic avenues of redress for matters of which
Claimants complain. The Tribunal cannot under the guise of a NAFTA claim

entertain what is in substance an appeal from a domestic judgment.

The claim before the Tribunal relates to the conduct of the Mississippi trial court and
the Mississippi Supreme Court for whose acts, if they constitute a violation of
NAFTA, Respondent is responsible (NAFTA Article 105). Respondent is not
responsible under NAFTA for the conduct of O’Keefe and its counsel in the
Mississippi litigation, unless responsibility for that conduct can be attributed to the

Mississippi courts.

As will appear hereafter, Judge Graves failed in his duty to take control of the trial by

permitting the jury to be exposed to persistent and flagrant appeals to prejudice on the
part of O’Keefe’s counsel and witnesses. Respondent is responsible for any failure on
the part of the trial judge in failing to take control of the trial so as to ensure that it

was fairly conducted in this respect.
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THE TRIAL

Having read the transcript and having considered the submissions of the parties with
respect to the conduct of the trial, we have reached the firm conclusion that the
conduct of the trial by the trial judge was so flawed that it constituted a miscarriage of
justice amounting to a manifest injustice as that expression is understood in
international law. Whether this conclusion results in a violation of Article 1105
depends upon the resolution of Respondent’s submissions still to be considered, in
particular the submission that State responsibility arises only when final action is

taken by the State’s judicial system as a whole.

In the succeeding paragraphs we set out the reasons for the conclusion stated in para.
54 above as well as the reasons why we conclude that, in other respects, Claimants’

case must be rejected.

(a) O’Keefe’s nationality strategy

O’Keefe’s case at trial was conducted from beginning to end on the basis that Jerry
O’Keefe, a war hero and “fighter for his country”, who epitomised local business
interests, was the victim of a ruthless foreign (Canadian) corporate predator. There
were many references on the part of O’Keefe’s counsel and witnesses to the Canadian
nationality of Loewen (“Ray Loewen and his group from Canada”). Likewise,
O’Keefe witnesses said that Loewen was financed by Asian money, these statements
being based on the fact that Loewen was partly financed by the Hong Kong and
Shanghai Bank, an English and Hong Kong bank which was erroneously described by
Jerry O’Keefe in evidence as the “Shanghai Bank”. Indeed, Jerry O’Keefe,
endeavouring to justify an earlier advertising campaign in which O’Keefe had
depicted its business under American and Mississippi flags and Loewen under
Canadian and Japanese flags, stated that the Japanese may well control both the
“Shanghai Bank™ and Loewen but he did not know that. O’Keefe’s strategy of
presenting the case in this way was linked to Jerry O’Keefe’s fighting for his country
against the Japanese and the exhortation in the closing address of Mr Gary (lead

counsel for O’Keefe) to the jury to do their duty as Americans and Mississippians.
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This strategy was calculated to appeal to the jury’s sympathy for local home-town

interests as against the wealthy and powerful foreign competitor.

Several additional examples will serve to illustrate this strategy. In the voir dire and
opening statements, Mr Gary stated that he had “teamed up” with Mississippi lawyers
“to represent one of your own, Jerry O’Keefe and his family”. Mr Gary also stated
“The Loewen Group, Ray Loewen, Ray Loewen is not here to-day. The Loewen
Group is from Canada. He’s not here to-day. Do you think that every person should
be responsible and should step up to the plate and face their own actions? Let me see
a show of hands if you feel that everybody in America should have the responsibility
to do that”. Whilst the conduct of the voir dire may not in itself have been
conspicuously out of line with practice in Mississippi State courts, the skilful use by
counsel for Claimants of the opportunity to implant inflammatory and prejudicial

materials in the minds of the jury set the tone for the trial when it actually began.

In the voir dire O’Keefe’s counsel sought an assurance from potential jurors that they
would be willing to award heavy damages. Once again, in their opening statements,
O’Keefe’s counsel urged the jury to exercise “the power of the people of Mississippi”
to award massive damages. O’Keefe’s counsel drew a contrast between O’Keefe’s

Mississippi antecedents and Loewen’s “descent on the State of Mississippi”.

Emphasis was constantly given to the Mississippi antecedents and connections of
O’Keefe’s witnesses. By way of contrast Mr Gary, in cross-examination of Raymond
Loewen, repeatedly referred to his Canadian nationality, noted that he had not “spent
time” in Mississippi and questioned him about foreign and local funeral home
ownership. Jerry O’Keefe, in his evidence, pointed out that Loewen was a foreign
corporation, its “payroll checks come out of Canada” and “their invoices are printed

in Canada”.

An extreme example of appeals to anti-Canadian prejudice was evidence given by Mr
Espy, former United States Secretary of State for Agriculture who, called to give
evidence of the good character of Jerry O’Keefe, spoke of his (Espy’s) experience in
protecting “the American market” from Canadian wheat farmers who exported low

priced wheat into the American market with which American producers could not
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compete and later, having secured a market, then jacked up the price. The tactic of
thrusting prejudicial comment on to the cross-examiner was not confined to Mr Espy.

It was a feature of Jerry O’Keefe’s answers in cross-examination.

The strategy of emphasizing O’Keefe’s American nationality as against Loewen’s
Canadian origins reached a peak in Mr Gary’s closing address. He likened Jerry
O’Keefe’s struggle against Loewen with his war-time exploits against the Japanese,
asserting that he was motivated by “pride in America” and “love for your country”.
By way of contrast, Mr Gary characterized Loewen’s case as “Excuse me, I'm from
Canada”. Indeed, Mr Gary commenced his closing address by emphasizing
nationalism:

“['Y Jour service on this case is higher than any honor that a citizen of this
country can have, short of going to war and dying for your country.”
(Transcript at 5539).

He described the American jury system as one that O’Keefe

“fought for and some died for” (Transcript at 5540-41).

Mr Gary said

“they [Loewen] didn’t know that this man didn’t come home just as an ace
who fought for his country — he’s a fighter ... He’ll stand up for America
and he has” (Transcript at 5544).

Mr Gary returned to the same theme at the end of his closing address:

“ [O’Keefe] fought and some died for the laws of this nation, and they’re
[Loewen] going to put him down for being American” (Transcript at
5588).

Mr Gary reminded the jury that many of O’Keefe’s witnesses were Mississippians
(Transcript at 5576,5578, 5589, 5591). On the other hand, Mr Gary characterized
Loewen as a foreign invader who “came to town like gang busters. Ray came
sweeping through ...” (Transcript at 5548). Mr Gary even repeated the prejudicial
evidence given by Mr Espy about the Canadian wheat farmers. Mr Gary likened
Loewen to the Canadian wheat farmers. Loewen would “come in” and purchase a
funeral home and “no sooner than they got it, they jacked up the prices down here in

Mississippi” (Transcript at 5588). Mr Gary continued on a similar theme when he
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urged the jury to award substantial damages in doing their duty as Americans and

Mississippians.

Respondent argues that the vast majority of references to nationality during the trial
were made in a context in which O’Keefe was seeking to identify the location of
disputed events. This argument is without substance. The references to nationality
were an element in a strategy calculated to appeal to the jury’s sentiment in favour of
local interests. In conformity with this strategy, O’Keefe’s counsel went out of their
way to make it clear that they had no quarrel with Mr John Wright and David
Riemann who were Mississippians, notwithstanding that Wright and Ferguson was a
defendant in the action, Mr Wright was a director of LGII and the Riemanns held

10% of the share capital of the Riemann companies.

Respondent also argues that the introduction of evidence with an anti-Canadian basis
was caused by Loewen’s plan to portray O’Keefe as “a biased and unfair competitor
who had engaged in an anti-foreigner advertising campaign” with a view to taking
business away from Riemann Holdings. Respondent is correct in saying that Loewen
pursued that plan. It misfired. The jury appears not to have been concerned by
O’Keefe’s advertising campaign. But the answer to Respondent’s argument is that
O’Keefe’s counsel in the voir dire and in their opening statement had already
embarked on their nationality strategy before Loewen’s counsel made any reference
to the advertising campaign in their opening statements. In any event, the persistent
pursuit by O’Keefe of the nationality strategy went far beyond a response to

Loewen’s plan based on the advertising campaign.

(b) O’Keefe’s racial politics strategy

Claimants’ case that O’Keefe engaged in a strategy of racial politics is largely based
on the efforts of O’Keefe to suggest that O’Keefe did business with black and white
people alike whereas Loewen did business with white people. This aspect of
Claimants’ case must be seen in a context in which both parties were endeavoring to
ingratiate themselves with the African-American jurors. Both parties added to their
legal teams prominent African-American lawyers. The lead counsel on each side was

a prominent African-American lawyer, Mr Gary for O’Keefe, Mr Sinkfield for
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Loewen. Two of the remaining four Loewen lawyers were well-known African-
American members of the Mississippi state legislature. Two other O’Keefe lawyers
were African-American lawyers. After the midway point of the trial had been
reached, Judge Graves observed that “the race card has already been played”.
Significantly, Judge Graves remarked “and I know that the jury knows what’s going
on”. In allowing an O’Keefe witness to give racially based evidence, Judge Graves
acknowledged that Loewen did not start this strategy and “was going to bring up the

rear”’ in that contest.

Loewen sought to counter this strategy by showing that it also did business with the
black community. Loewen called evidence of its contract with the National Baptist
Convention in order to show that Loewen was contributing to the economic
development of the black community. O’Keefe countered by claiming that Loewen
was racially exploiting the National Baptist Convention and the many black people

who were members of the Convention.

Respondent seeks to justify O’Keefe’s racial politics strategy by arguing that it was
relevant to the O’Keefe anti-trust case. Respondent argues that, in order to define
Loewen’s market power, it was necessary to establish that the relevant markets for
comparison included white funeral homes owed by Loewen and excluded African-
American funeral homes with which they did not compete. Yet O’Keefe’s anti-trust
case was that O’Keefe and Loewen competed only in predominantly white markets.
In any event, the O’Keefe racial politics strategy went well beyond defining relevant

markets.

(c) O’Keefe’s appeal to class-based prejudice

Claimants further complain that Mr Gary repeatedly portrayed Loewen as a large,
wealthy foreign corporation and contrasted Jerry O’Keefe as a small, local, family
businessman. There were a number of references by O’Keefe’s counsel emphasizing
this contrast. These references culminated in Mr Gary’s closing address in which he
incited the jury to put a stop to Loewen’s activities. Speaking of Jerry O’Keefe, Mr
Gary said:
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“He doesn’t have the money that they have nor the power, but he has heart
and character, and he refused to let them shoot him down.”

“You know your job as jurors gives you a lot of power ... You have the
power to bring major corporations to their knees when they are wrong.
You can see wrong, make it right. Suffering and stop it.”

“Ray comes down here, he’s got his yacht up there, he can go to cocktail
parties and all that, but do you know how he’s financing that? By 80 and
90 year old people who go to get to a funeral, who go to pay their life
savings, goes into this here, and it doesn’t mean anything to him. Now,
they’ve got to be stopped ... Do it, stop them so in years to come anybody
should mention your service for some 50 odd days on this trial, you can
say ‘Yes, I was there’, and you can talk proud about it.”

“I billion dollars, ladies and gentlemen of the jury. You’ve got to put
your foot down, and you may never get this chance again. And you’re not
just helping the people of Mississippi but you’re helping poor people,
grieving families everywhere. I urge you to put your foot down. Don’t let
them get away with it. Thank you, and may God bless you all.”

Respondent seeks to justify these tactics on the basis that O’Keefe complained that
Loewen exploited “its unequal financial means to oppress the Plaintiffs”. The
rhetoric of O’Keefe’s counsel went well beyond any legitimate exercise in ventilating
O’Keefe’s oppression claim which, as will appear, was not submitted by Judge

Graves to the jury.

It is artificial to split the O’Keefe strategy into three segments of nationality-based,
race and class-based strategies. When the trial is viewed as a whole right through
from the voir dire to counsel’s closing address, it can be seen that the O’Keefe case
was presented by counsel against an appeal to home-town sentiment, favouring the
local party against an outsider. To that appeal was added the element of the powerful
foreign multi-national corporation seeking to crush the small independent competitor
who had fought for his country in World War II. Describing ‘Loewen’ as a Canadian
was simply to identify Loewen as an outsider. The fact that an investor from another
state, say New York, would or might receive the same treatment in a Mississippi court
as Loewen received is no answer to a claim that the O’Keefe case as presented invited

the jury to discriminate against Loewen as an outsider.
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LOEWEN’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO O’KEEFE’S PREJUDICIAL
CONDUCT AT THE TRIAL AND ITS CONSEQUENCES

Respondent also argues that Loewen’s counsel were at fault in failing to object 